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Health Scholars Accessibility Conformance Report 

WCAG Edition 

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.4) 

Name of Product/Version Virtual Learning Management System v9.2 
Report Date August 2020 
Product Description Online learning management system for screen-based and virtual reality training 
Contact Information info@healthscholars.com 
Notes  
Evaluation Methods Used The following methods and applications were used to evaluate this product: 

• Desktop Browsers: Firefox, Chrome 
• General product knowledge 

 

Applicable Standards/Guidelines 

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines: 

Standard/Guideline Included In Report 
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0 Levels A, AA 
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1 Levels A, AA 
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Terms 

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

• Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with 
equivalent facilitation. 

• Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion. 
• Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion. 
• Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 
• Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA. 

 

WCAG 2.x Report 

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and 
accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements. 
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Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A 
Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)  Supports  Using latest versions of Chrome or Firefox 
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)  Not Applicable  Does not implement prerecorded audio or video 
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)  Not Applicable  Does not implement prerecorded audio 
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)  Not Applicable  Does not implement prerecorded media 
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)  Supports  Using latest versions of Chrome or Firefox 
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)  Supports  Using latest versions of Chrome or Firefox 
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics  (Level A)  Not Applicable  Does not use sensory characteristics for instructions 
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)  Supports  Using latest versions of Chrome or Firefox 
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)  Not Applicable  Does not implement audio controls 
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)  Supports  Using latest versions of Chrome or Firefox 
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)  Supports  Using latest versions of Chrome or Firefox 
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only)  Not Applicable  Does not implement character key shortcuts 
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)  Not Applicable  Does not implement timed functionality 
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)  Not Applicable  Does not implement moving, blinking, scrolling content 
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)  Supports  Using latest versions of Chrome or Firefox 
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)  Not Applicable  Does not implement repeated content across pages 
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)  Supports  Using latest versions of Chrome or Firefox 
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)  Supports  Using latest versions of Chrome or Firefox 
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)  Supports  Using latest versions of Chrome or Firefox 
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only)  Not Applicable  Does not implement multi-point or path-based controls  
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only)  Supports  Using latest versions of Chrome or Firefox 
2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only)  Supports  Using latest versions of Chrome or Firefox 
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only)  Not Applicable  Does not implement motion-based controls 
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)  Supports  Using latest versions of Chrome or Firefox 
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)  Supports  Using latest versions of Chrome or Firefox 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
3.2.2 On Input (Level A)  Supports  Using latest versions of Chrome or Firefox 
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)  Supports  Using latest versions of Chrome or Firefox 
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)  Supports  Using latest versions of Chrome or Firefox 
4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)  Supports  Using latest versions of Chrome or Firefox 
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)  Supports  Using latest versions of Chrome or Firefox 
 

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA 
Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)  Not Applicable  Does not implement live audio 
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)  Not Applicable  Does not implement prerecorded audio 

1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only)  Partially Supports 
 Operation and content are not restricted to a particular 
orientation with the exception that some menus become 
difficult to use on small handheld devices when in 
portrait mode   

1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only)  Does not support   

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)  Partially Supports 
 Text is presented at a 4.5:1 contrast ratio with the 
exception of search box placeholder text and buttons to 
register for or launch an online or VR course 

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)  Supports  Using latest versions of Chrome or Firefox 

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)  Supports  Does not implement images of text with the exception of 
permitted uses 

1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only)  Does not support  Some pages show lists which may require scrolling 

1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only)  Does not support  Portions of a donut chart in the reporting section have a 
contrast ratio lower than 3:1 for adjacent colors 

1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only)  Supports  Using latest versions of Chrome or Firefox 

1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only)  Not applicable  Does not implement additional content such as tool tips, 
sub-menus and other nonmodal popups on hover 

2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)  Partially supports 
 Links to the site’s pages are accessible from all pages 
with the exception of buttons, dropdowns and links that 
perform launch or export functionality. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)  Supports  Using latest versions of Chrome or Firefox 
2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)  Does not support  The site navigation links are not focus visible 
3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)  Not applicable  Does not implement text that has a change in language 
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)  Supports  The application uses consistent navigation 

3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) Supports  Repeated navigation omponents are identified 
consistently 

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)  Supports  Using latest versions of Chrome or Firefox 

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)  Not applicable 
 The application does not engage users in legal 
commitments or financial transactions 
 

4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only) Partially supports 

Returned searches relate the number of returned results, 
iconography conveys “application busy” states, and form 
validation displays required field errors. There are 
occasional instances where the app may display 
“Undefined error”. 

 

 

Legal Disclaimer 

As of the date of its publication indicated in the information table at the beginning of this Conformance Report, this Conformance Report 
represents the current view, to the best of Health Scholars’ knowledge, regarding information about the subject Health Scholars product 
as outlined in the ITI “VPAT® 2.4 Revised Section 508 Editions WCAG 2.0 and WCAG 2.1”. Health Scholars cannot guarantee that any 
information in this Conformance Report will remain accurate after such date of publication, but Health Scholars works continuously to 
monitor the accessibility of its products and provide updates from time to time. Any modification or customization to the subject product 
may render some or all of this Conformance Report to become inapplicable. This Conformance Report is provided “as is” and for 
informational purposes only. 

 


